Cambridge City Council e
CAMBRIDGE

Civic Affairs CITY COUNCIL

Date: Thursday, 4 June 2020

Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for
this meeting To view meeting click here

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000

Agenda

1 Apologies

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

4 Public Questions

5 Annual Governance Statement (Pages 9 - 12)

6 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 (Pages 13 -
216)

7 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 (Pages 217 -

252)



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDE4NDFkNWYtZDIwMS00MzkyLTg5NDktNWVlYzA2NmEwZDk1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ce6ebe62-557b-4436-a19c-767eca2cd451%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2265343521-1e11-4532-a42f-2b4ffe086734%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

Civic Affairs Members: Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Chadwick,
Dalzell, O'Reilly and Thornburrow

Alternates: Martinelli and Moore

Information for the public
To view meeting click here

Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting,
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following
the link to be published on the Council’s website.

Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or
sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act.

If members of the public which to address the committee please contact
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors
and the democratic process:

e Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk

e Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

e Phone: 01223 457000



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDE4NDFkNWYtZDIwMS00MzkyLTg5NDktNWVlYzA2NmEwZDk1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ce6ebe62-557b-4436-a19c-767eca2cd451%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2265343521-1e11-4532-a42f-2b4ffe086734%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Civic Affairs Civ/1 Monday, 18 May 2020
CIVIC AFFAIRS 18 May 2020
5.30 - 6.06 pm

Present: Councillors McPherson (Chair), Sargeant (Vice-Chair), Chadwick,
Dalzell, Davey and Thornburrow

Officers:

Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift
Committee Manager: James Goddard
Committee Manger: Sarah Steed

Others Councillors Present:
Councillor Herbert
Coucillor Bick

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL |

20/8/Civ  Apologies

Apologies were received from Rob Bennett, the Council’s Independent Person.
20/9/Civ  Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

20/10/Civ  Minutes

The minutes of the meetings held on 29 January 2020 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

20/11/Civ  Public Questions

There were no public questions.

20/12/Civ  Virtual Council Meetings-conventions

The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager
proposing local conventions on how council meetings would operate in a

Page 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Monday, 18 May 2020

virtual way arising from the provisions in the Coronavirus Act 2020 and
associated Regulations

The Committee received a report detailing the conventions to apply to virtual
meetings. In response to a question, the Committee was advised that there
would be a way for audio public contributions from the public were the MS
Teams environment incompatible. This was one of the reasons for requiring
two days notice from the public so that any technical issues could be resolved
prior to a meeting.

Resolved (unanimously) to recommend to Council

I) The conventions for virtual meetings are adopted as appended to the
minute

i) The conventions are reviewed after one month of operation and that the
Civic Affairs Committee is authorised to make any changes following
the review and at any time until 7 May 2021 taking into account any
advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer.

20/13/Civ  Nominations for Committees for the Municipal Year 2020/21

The Committee considered a report and update paper (published on 18 May)
setting out the proposed Committees and the nominations received. The
Committee considered the rules on political balance set out in the Local
Government and Housing Act 1989 in developing the recommendations.

The Committee were asked to note a correction to the Vice-Chair of Civic
Affairs Committee from Councillor Thornburrow to Councillor Davey.

Resolved to:
() Recommend to Council to agree the number and size of committees,

depart from proportionality on the Planning Committee and to note the
nominations listed below:

Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee 8 (5
Labour + 3 Lib Dem)

Smart, Davies, Hadley, Collis, Barnett

Summerbell, Matthews, Payne

Alternates — O’Reilly, Sheil, McGerty, Gehring

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Monday, 18 May 2020

Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee 8 (5 Labour + 3
Lib Dem)

Smart, Bird, Collis, Green, Baigent
Bick, Porrer, Chadwick

Alternates — McQueen, Lab TBC, Matthews

Housing Scrutiny Committee 8 (5 Labour + 3 Lib Dem)

Todd-Jones, Bird, Thittala, Hadley, Sheil
Martinelli, Porrer, McGerty

Alternates — Barnett, Smart, Cantrill, Page-Croft

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 6 (4 Labour + 2
Lib Dem)

Davey, Barnett, Green, Davies
Bick, Dalzell

Alternates — O’Reilly, Collis, Cantrill, Payne

Civic Affairs Committee 6 (4 Labour + 2 Lib Dem)

Sargeant, Thornburrow, Davey, O’Reilly
Dalzell, Chadwick

Alternate — Moore, Martinelli

Employment (Senior Officer) Committee 6 (4 Labour +2 Lib
Dem)

Sargeant, Thornburrow, Herbert, Sheil
[...]
t 6.06 pm
CHAIR

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

ltem a4 -

CITY COUNCIL

Annual Governance Statement
and Local Code of Governance

To:
Civic Affairs Committee  [04/06/2020]

Report by:
Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service
Tel: 01223 - 458180 Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk

Wards affected:
All

1. Introduction / Executive Summary

1.1 This report considers the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for
2018/19, and the Local Code of Corporate Governance, for
consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Annual
Governance Statement, which was previously approved by the
Committee on 24" July 2019.

Recommendations

2.1 Members of the committee should note that there have been no
changes made to the Annual Governance Statement that they
approved previously.

Page 9

Report page no. 1 Agenda page no.



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Report page no. 2

Background

Scope of the AGS

Internal control and risk management are recognised as important
elements of good corporate governance. The scope of governance, as
covered in the AGS, spans the whole range of the Council’s activities
and includes those designed to ensure that:

e The Council’s policies are implemented in practice;

e High quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively;
e The Council’s values and ethical standards are met;

e Laws and regulations are complied with;

e Required processes are adhered to;

e Its financial statements and other published information are accurate
and reliable; and

e Human, financial and other resources are managed efficiently and
effectively.

Arrangements for compiling the AGS

The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to review its
governance arrangements, and prepare an AGS to accompany the
Statement of Accounts. The AGS should communicate how we
complying with our Local Code of Governance.

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), in
conjunction with the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives
(SOLACE), have produced a framework for delivering good governance
in local government. The framework guidance “Delivering Good
Governance in Local Government Framework 2016” is used as a guide
in compiling the AGS.

Arrangements for compiling the AGS have been coordinated through
Internal Audit, with input from the Head of Legal Services (the Council’s
Monitoring Officer) in conjunction with the Head of Corporate Strategy,
and Head of Finance (the Council’s s151 Officer).

Assurances from the work of the Internal Audit team have been
reviewed and have been used to inform the AGS and its associated
action plan. A professional, independent and objective internal audit
service is one of the key elements of good governance, as recognised
throughout the UK public sector.

Page 10 Agenda page no.



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Report page no. 3

Arrangements for reporting on and signing off the AGS

The Accounts and Audit regulations require the Committee to approve
the AGS in advance of the Statement of Accounts, and this was
completed in July 2019.

The Statement of Accounts have been reviewed by the External
Auditors following the approval of the AGS. Any significant material
findings, or matters arising, would need to be reflected in the final
version of the AGS.

A final version of the AGS now accompanies the Statement of
Accounts. We have referred to the delay in the Statement of Accounts
being concluded. External Audit have now reviewed the AGS and there
no further matters to report.

A timeline of events is illustrated below for clarity.

Date Activity

May 2019 | The draft AGS and Statement of Accounts is completed.

June 2019 | Members of the Committee were invited to a workshop.
An overview of the AGS, plus governance arrangements,
was presented.

July 2019 | The draft AGS was presented to the Civic Affairs
committee on 24th July 2019 and was approved.
The draft AGS has also bee
[...]
8/19 by EY is
largely complete. Before giving their formal opinion on the accounts
there is a requirement to present their audit findings and to obtain a
Letter of Representation signed by both the Head of Finance and a
member on behalf of ‘those charged with governance’. Under the
Council’s constitution, this responsibility rests with the Civic Affairs
Committee.

1.2 EY will be at the meeting to present and discuss their audit findings.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee receive the Audit Results Report presented by
EY.

2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019
be approved, subject to any remaining amendments per
recommendation 2.3.

Page 13

Report page no. 1 Agenda page no.



2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Report page no. 2

That authority be delegated to the Chair of the meeting to approve
any amendments to the Statement of Accounts arising from
remaining audit procedures, provided that these do not have a
material impact on the Council’s reserves.

That the Chair of the meeting be authorised to sign the Letter of
Representation and Statement of Accounts for the financial year
ended 31 March 2019 on behalf of the Council.

Background

Civic Affairs Committee reviewed the accounting policies and
significant areas of judgement in relation to 2018/19 at its meeting on
30 January 2019.

Draft unaudited accounts were published on the Council’s website
on 26 July 2019, in line with the requirement in the Accounts and
Audit Regulations to publish accounts by 31 July each year.

EY commenced the audit of the draft Statement of Accounts in
September 2019, and the audit is now almost complete. A revised
Statement of Accounts is attached at Appendix 1.

Within the Statement of Accounts, there is one disclosure note still to
complete (note 42) in respect of additional disclosures required
concerning the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s finances. This is
a recent development, and officers are currently working with EY to
agree sui
[...]
c Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), who
oversee the external audit regime for all local authorities.

9. 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and Audit

9.1 Given the issues encountered during the 2018/19 audit, there has
been early positive engagement between officers and EY to ensure

Page 21

Report page no. 9 Agenda page no.



that lessons have been learned for 2019/20. Some of the steps
already taken include:

e Agreement of a revised and realistic timetable which sees a draft
Statement of Accounts published by mid-July (approximately 2
weeks earlier than last year), and the audit complete in time to
report to the Civic Affairs meeting in October 2020.

e Improvements to the resourcing situation within the Finance
service, including the recruitment of a permanent Deputy Head of
Finance and Senior Accountant (Technical & Financial
Accounting).

e |Improvements to the approach for project managing the
closedown process, including making use of Microsoft Teams for
the first time, regular progress meetings, and more robust review
processes for the draft Statement of Accounts, supporting working
papers, and key reconciliations.

e An agreement with the auditors to focus on higher risk areas (e.g.
property valuations) early on in the audit wherever possible.

As a result, we are confident that the process for 2019/20 will be a
lot smoother.

9.2 The current Covid-19 situation does provide additional challenges in
terms of changes to our normal ways of working. However, this also
presents an opportunity to make better use of technology throughout
the audit process, for example holding virtual meetings with the
auditors through Microsoft Teams, and providing audit evidence
remotely through the EY client portal and screen sharing. This has
worked well so far, and we intend to continue these positive steps
going forwards.

9.3 It should be noted that, due to the Covid-19 situation, MHCLG have
recently extended the deadline for the publication of 2019/20 until 30
November. However, draft accounts will still need to be published by
31 August to allow the public inspection period to commence. We
are currently in discussions with EY about what this may mean for
the audit timetable, although it is not anticipated that there will be
any significant impact on the original plan to report audit findings to
the Civic Affairs Committee in October 2020, as set out above.

Page 22

Report page no. 10 Agenda page no.



10. Implications

a) Financial Implications

Included in the report above.

b) Staffing Implications

None

c) Equality and Poverty Implications

None

d) Environmental Implications

None. Paper copies of the Statement of Accounts document will only be
produced on request. An electronic version will be available on the
Council’s website.

e) Procurement Implications

None

f) Community Safety Implications

None

11. Consultation and communication considerations

The Statement of Accounts will be published on the Council’s website with
a notice advertising that the audit of the accounts has been concluded.

12. Background papers
Background papers used in the preparation of this report:

e Statement of Accounts 2018/19

13. Appendices

e Appendix 1 — Statement of Accounts 2018/19
e Appendix 2 — EY Audit Results Report
e Appendix 3 — Audit Recommendations and Responses

Page 23

Report page no. 11 Agenda page no.



e Appendix 4 — Draft Letter of Representation

14. Inspection of papers

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report
please contact Jody Etherington, Deputy Head of Finance, tel: 01223 -
458130, email: jody.etherington@cambridge.gov.uk.

Page 24

Report page no. 12 Agenda page no.



CAMBRIDGE
CITY COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2019

This document is published on our website

FINAL FRONT COVER TO FOLLOW

Page 25



Cambridge City Council
Statement of Accounts 2018/19

Contents
N FE T = LAY LT oo Y S SRSPR i

Statement of Accounts

Statement of RESPONSIDIITIES.....c.oiiiii
[...]
at has been issued but not yet adopted.
This applies to the adoption of new or amended standards within the 2019/20 Code.

The standards adopted by the 2019/20 Code include:

Amendments to IAS 40 Investment Property: transfers of investment property
Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle

.
.
¢ IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
¢ |IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

.

Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: prepayment features with negative
compensation

These standards are adopted with effect from 1 April 2019, but are not anticipated to have a
material impact on the Statement of Accounts.

41 Date the Statement of Accounts was Authorised for Issue

The audited accounts were authorised for issue by the Council’'s Section 151 officer on XX
June 2020. This is the date up to which events after the reporting period have been
considered.

42 Events After the Reporting Period

As noted above the unaudited accounts were authorised for issue on XX June 2020. Events
taking place after this date are not reflected in the financial statements or notes. Where
events taking place before this date provided information about conditions existing at 31
March 2019, the figures in the financial statements and notes have been adjusted in all
material respects to reflect the impact of this information.

All Cambridge Live services and operations transferred to the Council on 1 April 2019, and
transactions relating to these operations will be included in the Council’'s Statement of
Accounts from this date. Cambridge Live Ltd and Cambridge Live (Trading) Ltd are now
dormant entities, and both companies will be closed following completion of the necessary
administrative work.

COVID-19 DISCLOSURES REQUIRED HERE

Statement of Accounts

56



Notes to the Main Financial Statements

COVID-19 DISCLOSURES REQUIRED HERE

Statement of Accounts

57



Additional Financial Statements and Information

Housing Revenue Account Income and 
[...]
rences

The corrected audit differences we wish to report to the Committee are detailed in Section 4 of the report. In summary, to date, we have agreed with
management:

1-U Three audit differences which increased the unearmarked General Fund by a net £0.382 million.

g A total of sixteen differences which reduced the surplus on the provision of services by £2.332 million. Half reduced the surplus by £21.805 million
(M with the other half increasing the surplus by £19.471 million. Many of these were complex in nature.

‘5; Included in 2 above is a £30 million adjustment following our challenge to the Council’s valuation of its Dwellings. We identified a weakness in the
O1 valuation provided by the Council's expert as the valuation did not account for a dip in values in the final quarter of the year information which we now
have access to.

4. The group accounts have had to be reproduced as incorrect methodology had been applied to the consolidation of the Council's Joint Ventures. This
will have a material impact on the final group accounts numbers but we are not yet in a position to quantify the impact.

5. We report in Section 4 a total of 43 corrected disclosure related misstatements, many of which are material.

Until our work is complete, further amendments may arise. We will update the Civic Affairs Committee Committee should any further adjustments arise
from our remaining work.



52 Executive Summary

»

Areas of audit focus

Our audit plan identified significant risks and areas of focus for our audit of the Authority’'s financial statements. We summarise below our latest findings.

Significant risk

Findings & conclusions

Management Override: Misstatements due to
fraud or error

We have completed our testing and found no indications of management override of controls.

Incorrect capitalisation of revenue
expenditure

We have completed our testing, subject to review, and have nothing to report

Other area of audit focus

Findings & conclusions

Valuation a
[...]
d regulations communicated by employees,
former employees, analysts, regulators or others.

C. Information Provided and Completeness of Information and Transactions
1. We have provided you with:

e Access to all information of which we are aware that is relevant to the
preparation of the financial statements such as records, documentation and
other matters;

e Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of
the audit; and

e Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom you determined
it necessary to obtain audit evidence.

2. All material transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and all
material transactions, events and conditions are reflected in the consolidated
and Council financial statements, including those related to the COVID-19
pandemic.

3. We have made available to you all minutes of the meetings of the Group and of
the Council, and the following committees: Civic Affairs; Council; Housing
Scrutiny; Strategy and Resources Scrutiny; and Executive, (or summaries of
actions of recent meetings for which minutes have not yet been prepared) held
through the year to the most recent meeting on the following date: [list date].

4. We confirm the completeness of information provided regarding the identification
of related parties. We have disclosed to you the identity of the Group and
Council’s related parties and all related party relationships and transactions of
which we are aware, including sales, purchases, loans, transfers of assets,
liabilities and services, leasing arrangements, guarantees, non-monetary
transactions and transactions for no consideration for the year ended, as well as
related balances due to or from such parties at the year end. These

Page 213



transactions have been appropriately accounted for and disclosed in the
consolidated and council financial statements.

We believe that the significant assumptions we used in making accounting
estimates, including those measured at fair value
[...]
rds affected:
All

Introduction / Executive Summary

1.1 This report introduces the draft Internal Audit Annual Plan and Strategy,
for 2020 / 2021, for consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee.

1.2 Internal Audit Plans, and associated documents, have been created in
line with best practice laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards (PSIAS) and the accompanying Local Government
Application Note (LGAN).

Recommendations

2.1 Civic Affairs Committee is requested to consider the supporting
information, in the appendices, to:

I) approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and
ii) approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics.

Page 217

Report page no. 1 Agenda page no.



3.

Background

Page: 2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Report page no. 2

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council
“‘must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness
of its risk management, control and governance processes; taking into
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.”

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the
Head of Audit “must establish risk-based plans to determine the
priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s
goals”.

Appendix A is the risk-based Audit Plan. It has been based upon the
Corporate Plan, risk registers, ongoing consultation with key officers,
committee reports, information from other assurance processes, plus
horizon scanning to consider emerging risks and opportunities.

The Audit Plan is the work programme for Internal Audit and provides
the basis upon which the service will subsequently give an audit opinion
on Cambridge City Council’'s (CCC) system of internal control, risk
management and corporate governance arrangements.

It is good practise to operate an agile audit plan that continuously
adapts in response to the governance risk and control environment of
the Council. Our Audit Plan is based around a long-te
[...]
gularly reviewed as part of an ongoing
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) considering
both the PSIAS and the LGAN. We have updated the “Objectives and
Scope” to reflect that we support the Risk Management Framework at
both Councils and are the Strategic Lead for Risk Management at CCC.
No further changes were required this year. It is good practice to
present these documents as they define internal audit's purpose,
authority, responsibility and position within an organization, supporting
the risk-based audit plan.

Implications

(a) Financial Implications
None.

(b) Staffing Implications

The audit plan reflects current available resources, and factors in
current vacancies in the team, plus time for successful recruitment. Any
further significant change in resource, or Council activities, will be
reported under separate cover to Members and their impact.

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications
There are no implications.

(d) Environmental Implications
None.

Page 219 Agenda page no.



(e) Procurement Implications

None.

(f) Community Safety Implications

None.

5. Consultation and communication considerations

Not applicable.

6. Background papers
Background papers used in the preparation of this report:

Risk-Based Internal Auditing — Working Standards and Procedures
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

CIPFA Local Government Application Note

Cambridge City Council Risk Registers

Corporate Plan

7. Appendices

a) Internal Audit Plan and Strategy
b) Internal Audit Charter
c) Internal Audit Code of Ethics

8. Inspection of papers

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please
contact Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service, tel: 01223 -
458180, email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk.

Report page no. 4

Page 220 Agenda page no.



Appendix A — Internal Audit Plan 2020/21

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Introduction

This document is intended to demonstrate how Internal Audit will
support the overall aims and obj

Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 4 June 2020 
 5.30  - 6.36 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Chadwick, Dalzell, Moore, O'Reilly and 
Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Deputy Head of Finance: Jody Etherington 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Suresh Patel  
Ernst & Young External Auditor Tony Poynton 
Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/17/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Davey. Councillor Moore attended as 
an alternate.  

20/18/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

20/19/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18 May were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

20/20/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

20/21/Civ Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Committee received a report from Head of Shared Internal Audit Service 
regarding the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19, and the Local Code 
of Corporate Governance, for consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee.  
 
The purpose of the report was to provide an update on the Annual Governance 
Statement, which had previously been approved by the Committee on 24th July 
2019. 
 
Unanimously resolved to note there have been no changes made to the 
Annual Governance Statement that had been approved previously. 

20/22/Civ Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
The committee received a report from the Deputy Head of Finance regarding 
the external audit conclusions and approval of the statement of accounts. 
 
In response to Members’ and the Independent Person’s questions, the Head of 
Finance, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service, Deputy Head of Finance said 
the following: 
 

i. In 2018/19 there had been two IT outages impacting on the 
council’s delivery of services: a power outage and a supply 
network outage. The incidents were not related and unforeseen 
events highlighting these occurrences could not be planned for. 
Upgraded measures had been taken to monitor these areas and 
outages had not occurred since.  

ii. Changes to property valuations and pension fund liabilities would 
always impact on the unusable reserves rather than the useable 
reserves; the risk to the general fund was low. 

iii. There had also been adjustments to the technical accounting 
entries concerning the Movement in Reserves Statement.  

iv. Acknowledged there had been issues with the first draft accounts, 
which tended to be more complex issues on the statutory side of 
the accounts rather than the general fund. 

v. The increase in the number of adjustments from the previous year 
could be explained for the following reasons: 

 The continued complexity in which the council worked. 

 More complicated transactions were being undertaken, such 
as those involving the Cambridge Investment Partnership.   



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

 An increase in the level of challenge from the external 
auditors. 

 A change in personnel at the council preparing the statement 
of accounts.  

vi. The council had employed a senior technical accountant to work 
with the Deputy Head of Finance on the 2019/20 accounts. 
Previously there had only been one individual, the council was 
therefore in a much stronger position than previous years as there 
was no longer a single point of failure. 
 

The Associate Partner of Ernst and Young said the following:   
 

i. Local authorities reporting dates had been revised due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. Draft 2019/20 accounts were due by the end 
of August 2020 with a deadline of the end of November for the 
publication of audited and approved accounts.  

ii. EY planned to bring an outline audit plan to the Civic Affairs 
Committee in July. Some initial work would be done in August with 
a full team of auditors returning in October to ensure the November 
deadline would be met. 

iii. EY had recognised the need for continuity within their audit team 
for the council, auditors who had worked on the 2018/19 audits, 
with one member of the 2019/20 audit planning team would be 
working on the council’s 2019/20 accounts.  

iv. If ongoing audit work on the statement of 2018/19 accounts 
identified a material uncertainty, the auditor’s opinion within the 
statement of accounts may need to include an emphasis of matter 
paragraph. However, from evidence seen to date this was unlikely. 

 
The Independent Person advised that if there were to be any changes to the 
wording of the opinion then Councillors should be notified of these.  
 
Councillor Chadwick proposed the following amendment (with advice from the 
Head of Finance) to 2.3 of the officer’s recommendation (additional text 
underlined): 
 

i. Receive the Audit Results Report presented by Ernst & Young. 
ii. Approved the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 

2019 subject to any remaining amendments per recommendation  
iii. Delegate to the Chair of the meeting and in consultation with the 

Opposition Spokes to approve any amendments to the Statement 
of Accounts arising from remaining audit procedures, provided that 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

these do not have a material impact on the Council’s reserves or 
result in any changes to the Auditor’s opinion. 

iv. Authorised the Chair of the meeting to sign the Letter of 
Representation and Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2019 on behalf of the Council. 

 
The amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Receive the Audit Results Report presented by Ernst & Young. 
ii. Approved the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 

subject to any remaining amendments per recommendation  
iii. Delegate to the Chair of the meeting and in consultation with the 

Opposition Spokes to approve any amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts arising from remaining audit procedures, provided that these 
do not have a material impact on the Council’s reserves or result in any 
changes to the Auditor’s opinion.  

iv. Authorised the Chair of the meeting to sign the Letter of Representation 
and Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 
on behalf of the Council. 

20/23/Civ Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
 
The Committee received a report from Head of Shared Internal Audit Service 
regarding the draft Internal Audit Annual Plan and Strategy, for 2020 / 2021. 
 
In response to Members’ questions and questions from the Independent 
Person, the Head of Shared Internal Audit Service said the following: 

i. The internal audit team had started to use Council Anywhere technology 
in June 2019, working remotely across many council sites; therefore, the 
team were prepared when council staff were forced to work from home 
during the current COVID-19 pandemic.  

ii. Believed there would be a change in way the team carried out future 
audits moving to a self-service approach (less disruptive to teams) while 
providing assurance quickly. 

iii. Important to be proactive with those teams who were facing new 
challenges and ways of working rather than wait to review these changes 
in twelve months from now. 

iv. Confirmed the follow on to the safety compliance under the HRA – 
electrical and gas safety compliance would be undertaken.  



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

v. Agreed that cyber risk was high in the current situation of COVID-19, 
there were fraudsters trying to take advantage of the crisis. Attended 
nationwide fraud briefings and the national cyber security centre had 
launched a new suspicious e-mail service. Information was shared with 
ICT and council staff were regularly made aware of cybercrime.    

vi. With regards to controls over income and spending, current reviews on 
accounts receivable and procurement cards had been completed. A 
review on accounts payable was close to completion.  

vii. Members of the team attended business continuity meetings before and 
during the current COVID-19 crisis therefore reviewing activity in real 
time, establishing if any risks were arising from the current situation and 
determining what advice could be given. This information would be 
beneficial when looking at the lessons learnt during this current situation.  
 

Unanimously resolved to: 
 

i. Approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy.  
ii. Approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.36 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


